to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, including the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted), to create, offer, 
issue, grant and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,28,337 (Two 
Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven) employee stock options 
(“Options”) to the Chief Executive Officer & Managing Director of the Company, as determined 
in terms of the ESOP 2024, exercisable into not more than 2,28,337 (Two Lakh Twenty-Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven) equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon exercise, 

on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws 
and the provisions of the Scheme.

[...]

All questions of interpretation of the Scheme shall be determined by the 
Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having an 
interest in the Scheme. 

b) The total number of stock options to be granted: 

A total of 2,28,337 (Two Lakh Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven) Options 
would be available for being granted to the CEO and MD of the Company under the Scheme. 
Each Option when exercised would be converted into one fully paid-up equity share (“Share”) 
of face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten Only). 

If the Option expires, lapses or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, it shall be brought